price of its common shares and a short position in the fluctuation of 100% of the CDI, plus a fixed rate,
with notional amount of up to R$22,000, settlement term of up to 12 months counted from each
negotiation. The result of operations will be financially settled on maturity.

On June 30, 2014, the Company (through its subsidiary)  had the following outstanding transactions:

Consolidated

Financial
instrument

Maturity
date Notional amount

Short position

MTM –
06/30/14

MTM –
12/31/13

SWAP 09/02/2014 2,684

Shares  430

89

SWAP 09/03/2014 3,137

Shares  504

106

   934   195

Long Position

CDI+0,5% p.y.   (1,862)  -

   Total   (928)

195

Tarpon Investimentos S.A.
Individual and consolidated
interim financial statements

for the quarter and six month period
ended June 30, 2014

28

d. Sensitivity analysis – Effect on the changes in fair value
 Scenario I considers the mark-to-market adjustment of the swap on the interim balance sheet date and
scenarios II and III consider a fluctuation by 25% and 50% in the risk variable considered, respectively.

Risk 06/30/2014 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

-50% -25%

Swap Drop in the price of TRPN3 5,281 2,640 3,960

Fair Value adjustment (361) (3,678) (2,358)

 Risk 06/30/2014 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

   50% 25%

Swap Increase in interest rate 6,318 9,066 7,610

Mark-to-market adjustment (361) (2,370) (2,493)

e. Other financial assets and liabilities
The fair values of other financial assets and financial liabilities are equal to the carrying amounts in the
balance sheets, as measured at fair value or due to their short-term maturities.

7 Receivables

Management fees payable by Tarpon Funds are calculated on a monthly basis and paid at the beginning of
the subsequent period, according to the respective bylaws. Performance fees are calculated on a
semiannual or annual and paid on March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31 of each year,
according to the respective Bylaws.

  Consolidated